
Milliman Actuarial Valuation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Issued October 25, 2022 
 

Kent County Employee Retirement Program 
January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 
 

 

Prepared by: 

Scott F. Porter, FSA, EA, MAAA 
Principal & Consulting Actuary 

Rebecca L. Ross, EA, MAAA 
Enrolled Actuary 

 

 

 

 

Milliman, Inc. 
1550 Liberty Ridge Drive 
Suite 200 
Wayne, PA 19087 
Tel +1 610-687-5644 
milliman.com 

 



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation 
 

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation i 
Kent County Employee Retirement Program  
 
This work product was prepared solely for the Kent County Levy Court for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use 
for other purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. 

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation of the Kent County Employee 
Retirement Program 
The actuarial valuation of the Kent County Employee Retirement Program (the “Plan”) of the Kent County Levy 
Court (“KCLC”) for the plan year beginning January 1, 2022 has been completed in accordance with our 
understanding of the KCLC funding policy.  The Executive Summary section summarizes the principal results of 
the valuation and provides commentary on these results.  The valuation results contained in this report are based 
on the actuarial assumptions adopted by KCLC and methods and principal plan provisions summarized starting 
on page 26 and 30, respectively.  The results were developed using models intended for valuations that use 
standard actuarial techniques.  In addition, this report includes a Risk Disclosures section starting on page 34 
containing information about the Plan’s risks. 

Purpose of the Valuation 
The main purposes of this report are: 

 to provide the Actuarially Determined Contribution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023; 

 to review the experience under the plan for the valuation year ending December 31, 2021; and 

 to assess the relative funded position of the plan. 

Actuarial computations presented in this report are for purposes of determining the recommended funding 
amounts for the Plan in accordance with KCLC’s funding policy.  The calculations in the enclosed report have 
been made on a basis consistent with our understanding of the plan provisions described in this report and 
KCLC’s funding policy.  Determinations for other purposes, such as for financial reporting in accordance with 
GASB standards, could be significantly different from the results contained in this report.  Accordingly, additional 
determinations may be needed for other purposes. 

Limited Distribution 
Milliman’s work is prepared solely for the internal business use of KCLC.  To the extent that Milliman's work is not 
subject to disclosure under applicable public records laws, Milliman’s work may not be provided to third parties 
without Milliman's prior written consent.  Milliman does not intend to benefit or create a legal duty to any third 
party recipient of its work product.  Milliman’s consent to release its work product to any third party may be 
conditioned on the third party signing a Release, subject to the following exceptions: 

 KCLC may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to the Plan’s and KCLC’s professional service 
advisors who are subject to a duty of confidentiality and who agree to not use Milliman’s work for any purpose 
other than to benefit the Plan and KCLC. 

 KCLC may provide a copy of Milliman’s work, in its entirety, to other governmental entities, as required by 
law. 

Any third party recipient of this work product who desires professional guidance should not rely upon Milliman’s 
work product, but should engage qualified professionals for advice appropriate to its own specific needs.  

Reliance 
In performing this analysis, we relied, without audit, on data, plan provisions and other information (some oral and 
some in writing) provided by KCLC, Segal Marco Advisors, and the prior actuary.  We have not audited or verified 
the data and other information.  We performed a limited review of the data used in our analysis for 
reasonableness and consistency and have not found material defects in the data.  If the underlying data or 
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information is inaccurate or incomplete, the results of our analysis may likewise be inaccurate or incomplete.  It is 
possible that material defects in the data would be uncovered by a detailed, systematic review and comparison of 
the data to search for data values that are questionable for relationships that are materially inconsistent.  Such a 
review was beyond the scope of our assignment.   

Variability of Results 
Future actuarial measurements may differ significantly from the current measurements presented in this analysis 
due to actual plan experience deviating from the economic and demographic assumptions, and changes in plan 
provisions, actuarial assumptions, and applicable law.  An assessment of the potential range and cost effect of 
such differences is beyond the scope of this analysis.   

This valuation report is only an estimate of the Plan’s financial condition as of a single date.  It can neither predict 
the Plan’s future condition nor guarantee future financial soundness.  Actuarial valuations do not affect the 
ultimate cost of Plan benefits, only the timing of Plan contributions.  While the valuation is based on an array of 
individually reasonable assumptions, other assumption sets may also be reasonable and valuation results based 
on those assumptions would be different.  No one set of assumptions is uniquely correct.  Determining results 
using alternative assumptions is outside the scope of our engagement.   

Certification 
We hereby certify that, to the best of our knowledge, this report is complete and accurate and all costs and 
liabilities were determined in conformance with generally accepted actuarial principles and practices which are 
consistent with the Actuarial Standards of Practice promulgated by the Actuarial Standards Board and the 
applicable Guides to Professional Conduct, amplifying Opinions, and supporting recommendations of the 
American Academy of Actuaries and are based on actuarial assumptions and methods adopted by KCLC.   

As specified by KCLC, this actuarial valuation is based on an investment return assumption of 7.25%.  Based on 
Milliman’s capital market outlook model, this assumption is at the 75th percentile of projected annualized 30-year 
returns.  We believe consideration should be given to reducing the investment return assumption.  If the 
investment return assumption was lowered, the actuarial accrued liability and actuarially determined contributions 
would increase and the funded ratio would decrease.  Determining results at an alternative investment return 
assumption is outside the scope of our assignment.  We believe that the other actuarial assumptions and 
methods used in this actuarial valuation are reasonable for valuing the benefits provided under the Plan, although 
we have not performed an overall review of the assumptions.  This review is intended to occur prior to the 
following actuarial valuation. 

Qualifications 
The consultants who worked on this assignment are retirement actuaries.  Milliman’s advice is not intended to be 
a substitute for qualified legal or accounting counsel.  We are members of the American Academy of Actuaries 
and meet its Qualification Standards to render this actuarial opinion. 

Respectfully submitted, 

      
    

Scott F. Porter, FSA, EA, MAAA Rebecca L. Ross, EA, MAAA 
Principal & Consulting Actuary Enrolled Actuary 
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This report presents the results of the January 1, 2022 actuarial valuation of the Kent County Employee 
Retirement Program.  The purpose of this report is to determine KCLC’s contribution to this Plan, known as the 
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC), for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.   

A. Assumptions 
The actuarial assumptions used in this valuation were previously adopted by KCLC.  This valuation reflects the 
following changes in actuarial assumptions: 

• An update to the mortality improvement scale from MP-2019 to MP-2021. 

This change increased the actuarial accrued liability as of January 1, 2022 by approximately $135 thousand.   

The actuarial assumptions are outlined in detail starting on page 26. 

B. KCLC’s Funding Policy - Actuarial Cost Methods 
KCLC intends to fund the sum of member contributions and the ADC based on parameters set forth in this 
actuarial valuation report.  Contributions are assumed to be made in two equal installments in February and June 
of the applicable fiscal year.  

Actuarial Cost Method: Entry Age Normal in accordance with GASB 67.   

Asset Valuation Method: The asset valuation method determines the actuarial value of assets, which is used in 
the development of the employer contribution.  The asset valuation method recognizes gains and losses 
measured on the actuarial valuation of assets over a 5-year period at a rate of 20% per year and cannot produce 
a value that is lower than 80% or higher than 120% of market value.  Beginning with the January 1, 2022 actuarial 
valuation, a receivable equal to the discounted value of employer and employee contributions for the prior fiscal 
year is held as an asset for purposes of determining the actuarial value of assets and the following fiscal year.  As 
of January 1, 2022, the actuarial value of assets is 90.7% of the applicable market value. 

Amortization Method: The amortization period on the fresh start unfunded liability as of January 1, 2017 is 15 
years for the 2022 valuation. In addition, changes in the unfunded liability are amortized over separate 20-year 
amortization layers.  

The actuarial methods are summarized on page 26. 

C. Plan Provisions 
There have been no changes to the plan provisions.  The plan provisions are summarized starting on page 30. 

D. Risk Disclosures 
This report incorporates required risk disclosures in accordance with Actuarial Standards of Practice No. 51.  This 
discussion starts on page 34 and includes certain maturity risk metrics.  
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E. Summary of Principal Results 

Actuarial Valuation Date 1/1/2022 1/1/2021 

For Fiscal Year Ending 6/30/2023 6/30/2022 

Assets and Liabilities at Valuation Date 
Market Value of Assets 
Actuarial Value of Assets w/ Receivable Contribution 
Actuarial Accrued Liability 
Funded Ratio on Market Value 
Funded Ratio on Actuarial Value 

 
$60,019,493 
58,126,856 
78,604,240 

76.4% 
73.9% 

 
$51,338,383 
47,888,979 
71,636,098 

71.7% 
66.9% 

Contributions for Fiscal Year 
Net Employer Normal Cost 
Expected Administrative Expenses 
Amortization Payments 
Interest Adjustment 
Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) 
Expected Employee Contributions 
Total Plan Contribution 

 
$1,170,046 

79,000 
2,050,415 

312,193 
3,611,654 

359,000 
3,970,654 

 
$983,208 

80,000 
2,321,065 

333.707 
3,717,980 

268,462 
3,986,462 

Participant Data at Valuation Date 
Active Members 
Number 
Average Compensation 
Total Compensation 
Retirees, Disabled Members, and Beneficiaries in Pay 

Number 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Total Monthly Benefits 
Terminated Vested Members, Deferred Disabled 
Members and Deferred Beneficiaries 
Number 
Average Monthly Benefit 
Total Monthly Benefits 

 
 

294 
$55,622 

$16,352,842 
 

256 
$1,172 

$300,117 
 

95 
$628 

$59,685 

 
 

283 
$53,661 

$15,186,067 
 

247 
$1,142 

$281,982 
 

90 
$605 

$54,450 
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F. General Discussion 
Actuarially Determined Contribution 

The Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) decreased from $3,717,989 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2022 to $3,611,654 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023.  In addition, we have estimated the employee 
contributions to be collected during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 to be $359,000 for a total plan 
contribution of $3,970,654.  The unfunded actuarial accrued liability decreased from $23.75 million to $20.48 
million, which is primarily due to the reflection of a receivable contribution in the actuarial value of assets.  Since 
the purpose of this actuarial valuation is to determine the ADC payable for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023, 
we have included the value of all contributions expected to be made in any prior fiscal year.  This change 
increased the actuarial value of assets by $4.0 million and decreased the ADC by $0.46 million.   

Excluding this change, the unfunded actuarial accrued liability would have increased from $23.75 million to 
$24.52 million.  This increase is due to the changes made in the actuarial valuation programming based on our 
analysis of the transition information provided by the prior actuary and an update to the mortality improvement 
scale partially offset by an actuarial gain experienced during the year.  Changes in the valuation programming 
increased the plan’s actuarial accrued liability by $2.63 million and is primarily due to the inclusion of benefits for 
contingencies that were assumed but no benefits were associated with them in the valuation program.   

The actuarial gain is primarily due to 1) higher than expected investment returns (11.71% versus 7.25% assumed 
on an actuarial basis), 2) KCLC’s fiscal year 2022 contribution in excess of the ADC, and 3) no cost-of-living 
adjustment granted during 2021, partially offset by actuarial losses due to 4) higher salary increases than 
expected (6.8% vs 3.4%), and 5) earlier retirements than expected. 

The following graph displays a historical summary of the total plan contribution requirements and the amount paid 
by KCLC by fiscal year since 2015.  The total plan contributions include both the ADC and the amounts paid by 
members. KCLC is anticipated to contribute the sum of these two amounts.   
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Asset Values 
The following graph displays the allocation of the investments based on the asset categories as of December 31, 
2021. 

 
The market value of assets increased from $51,338,383 to $60,019,493 during the year ending December 31, 
2021. 

For purposes of determining the ADC, the Actuarial Value of Assets is determined by recognizing investment 
gains and losses relative to the assumed return on the actuarial value of assets equally over a 5-year period.  In 
addition, the actuarial value of assets includes the value of all contributions expected to be made in any prior 
fiscal year.  As of January 1, 2022, the actuarial value of assets is 90.7% of applicable market value with $5.94 
million in deferred net asset gains to be recognized in future years. 

During 2021, the market value of assets returned approximately 15.74% and the actuarial value of assets 
returned 11.71%.  Since the return on the actuarial value was more than the actuarial assumption of 7.25% for the 
prior year, an actuarial gain of approximately $2.15 million occurred.   

The following graph shows a comparison of the estimated compounded annual rate of return on the market value 
of assets and the actuarial value of assets over the 5-year period ending December 31, 2021. 
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Funded Ratio 

The funded ratio of the Plan has increased from 71.7% as of January 1, 2021 to 76.4% as of January 1, 2022 
when measured using the market value of assets.  The increase is primarily due to actuarial gains based on the 
realized rate of return on assets.  The unfunded liability decreased from $20.3 million to $18.6 million on this 
basis.  The following graph displays a historical summary of the funded ratio and the unfunded liability on a 
market value basis since 2015. 

 

 
 
Plan Liabilities 

Based on the terms of the Plan, using the valuation data and the actuarial assumptions, the present value of all 
future benefits under the Plan are determined.  As of January 1, 2021, 52.7% of the total present value of benefits 
is attributed to inactive members.  The following graph shows the breakdown of this liability by status. 
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contributions are 1.9% of valuation compensation, which results in an employer normal cost of 7.2% of valuation 
compensation as of January 1, 2022.  The expected employee contribution rates are based on the rates in effect 
during the plan year ending December 31, 2022. They reflect the expectation that active members at the valuation 
date will terminate throughout the year and have been interest adjusted to the valuation date in determining the 
net employer cost.  The following table displays the normal cost rates by membership tier, which has been 
determined as follows: 

• Tier 1 members – hired prior to December 21, 2010, who have a benefit multiplier of 2% and contribute 
1% of pensionable compensation. 

• Tier 2 members – those hired between December 21, 2010 and January 1, 2020, who have a benefit 
multiplier of 1.85% and contribute 3% of pensionable compensation in excess of $6,000. 

• Tier 3 members – those hired on or after January 1, 2020, who have a benefit multiplier of 1.85% and 
contribute 5% of pensionable compensation in excess of $6,000. 

  
 

Participant Data 

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on the members participating as of the valuation date as provided 
by KCLC.  The following graph depicts the number of active members, former members receiving benefits (“in 
pay”) and former members and beneficiaries entitled to receive benefits at a future date (“terminated vested”). 
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 Exhibit 1 

Market Value of Assets 
The market value of assets as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2021 are shown below.  Asset values 
are based on information provided in the Segal Marco Advisors Analysis of Investment Performance report for the 
fiscal year ending December 31, 2021. The KCLC contributions for Fiscal Year 2022 is an estimate based on the 
total plan contributions to be made minus the expected employee contributions to be collected, and will be 
updated once the actual employee contributions for calendar year 2022 are known. 

 

 
 

 

  

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2021
Assets

Wells Fargo $316,776 $412,274
International Equity Fund 4,419,079               4,676,353               
Intech Equity 12,428,140             16,047,110             
Invesco - Global Tactical 4,811,006               5,327,906               
Segal Marco Fixed Income 15,458,441             15,799,480             
Principal - Real Estate 1,982,412               2,426,693               
RCTS Emerging Markets Equity 1,377,306               1,282,036               
Wedge Capital - Equity 10,545,223             14,047,641             
Total 51,338,383             60,019,493             

Receivables
Estimated Employee Contributions for FY 2022 -                          314,164                  
KCLC contributions for Fiscal Year 2022 -                          3,811,630               

Total -                          4,125,794               

Total Plan Assets 51,338,383             64,145,287             
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 Exhibit 2 

Change in Market Value of Assets 
The change in the market value of assets from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, along with the estimated 
rate of return, is shown below.   

 

 

  

Market Value of Assets as of January 1, 2021 $51,338,383

Income
County contributions for Fiscal Year 2021 3,851,974           
Estimated Employee Contributions for Fiscal Year 2021 273,820              
Investment and other income 8,289,381           
Investment Management Fees (163,927)             
Total 12,251,248         

Disbursements
Benefit payments (3,437,971)          
Contribution refunds (54,381)               
Administrative Expenses (77,787)               
Total (3,570,138)          

Net increase/(decrease) 8,681,110           

Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 (without receivables) 60,019,493         

Estimated rate of return (net of investment fees) 15.74%
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 Exhibit 3 

Actuarial Value of Assets 
The actuarial value of assets as of January 1, 2022 is determined below.  The actuarial value of assets 
recognizes any unexpected returns equally over a 5-year period, and is subject to a corridor of 20% relative to the 
applicable value of assets.  The actuarial value of assets includes the value of all contributions expected to be 
made in any prior fiscal year. The expected return is based on the market value of assets as of the beginning of 
the year and net cash flows during the year.  Also shown below is an average of the estimated returns for the past 
5 years on a market and actuarial value basis. 

  

Year Expected Actual Unexpected Percentage Amount
Ending Return Return Return Weight Deferred

2021 3,741,823$        8,125,454$        4,383,631$        80% 3,506,905$        
2020 3,282,379          5,951,935          2,669,556          60% 1,601,734          
2019 2,731,522          7,565,324          4,833,802          40% 1,933,521          
2018 3,022,793          (2,512,711)         (5,535,504)         20% (1,107,101)        

Total 12,778,517$      19,130,002$      6,351,485$        5,935,059$        

Market Value of Assets as of December 31, 2021 (without discounted receivables) 60,019,493        

Prelim Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 54,084,434        

Discounted Contribution Receivables 4,042,422          

Actuarial Value of Assets as of January 1, 2022 58,126,856        

Ratio of Actuarial Value to Market Value 90.7%

Estimated rate of return 11.71%

Market Actuarial
Fiscal Year Ending Value Value

December 31, 2021 15.74% 11.71%
December 31, 2020 13.13% 9.70%
December 31, 2019 20.05% 6.50%
December 31, 2018 -6.23% 5.10%
December 31, 2017 16.80% 7.60%

5 - Year Average 11.48% 8.10%

Estimated Historical Rates of Return
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 Exhibit 4 

Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability 
The unfunded actuarial accrued liability and the funded ratio as of January 1, 2022 are shown below. The 
actuarial accrued liability is the portion of the present value of benefits allocated to past service.  Liabilities by 
benefit tier are also shown below. 

 

  
 

 

  

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total

Present Value of Benefits
  Active Members
      Retirement $34,295,798 $7,110,096 $1,429,234 $42,835,128
      Withdrawal 2,019,427 900,530 238,325 3,158,282
      Death 454,133 105,407 18,745 578,285
      Disability 317,785 271,339 76,499 665,623
      Contribution refund 0 63,164 120,879 184,043
      Subtotal 37,087,143 8,450,536 1,883,682 47,421,361

  Terminated vested members 4,110,933 0 0 4,110,933
  Retirees and beneficiaries 37,326,882 0 0 37,326,882

Total 78,524,958 8,450,536 1,883,682 88,859,176

Actuarial Accrued Liability
Actives 32,696,212 4,352,267 117,946 37,166,425
Inactives 41,437,815 0 0 41,437,815
Total 74,134,027 4,352,267 117,946 78,604,240
Actuarial Value of Assets 58,126,856
Unfunded Actuarial Liability 20,477,384
Funded Ratio 73.9%
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 Exhibit 5 

Net Employer Normal Cost 
The Net Employer Normal Cost as of January 1, 2022 is determined below.  The Net Employer Normal Cost is 
calculated as the gross normal cost attributable to the current year of service reduced by expected employee 
contributions for the valuation year.  Information is also presented as a percent of valuation compensation for 
members less than certain retirement age.  The employee contribution rate does not equal the actual member 
rate as it is adjusted for assumed decrements during the year and adjusted for interest to the beginning of the 
year. 

 

  
 

 

  

Tier 1 Tier 2 Tier 3 Total

Gross Normal Costs $713,276 $541,212 $222,674 $1,477,162
Member Contributions (80,512) (131,644) (94,960) (307,116)
County Normal Costs 632,764 409,568 127,714 1,170,046

Valuation Payroll 8,449,355 5,359,251 2,440,640 16,249,246

Gross Normal Cost Rate 8.4% 10.1% 9.1% 9.1%
Member Contribution Rate -1.0% -2.5% -3.9% -1.9%
County Normal Cost Rate 7.5% 7.6% 5.2% 7.2%
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 Exhibit 6 

Amortization Payments 
The unfunded liability is amortized in determining the employer’s actuarially determined contribution.  The 
amortization payments as of January 1, 2022 are shown below. The amortization payments are based on level 
dollar amounts.  Separate 20-year layers are created each year for actuarial gains / (losses), and changes in 
actuarial assumptions and methods.  The reflection of the discounted receivable contribution for the fiscal year 
2022 was allocated to each base as of January 1, 2021 based on the amount of the amortization payment as of 
January 1, 2021. 

 

 

  

Date established
Remaining 

period
Outstanding 

balance Annual Payment

1/1/2022 20 $1,540,364 $138,216
1/1/2021 19 (1,016,955)     (93,469)               
1/1/2020 18 4,843,567      457,095              
1/1/2019 17 2,456,406      238,668              
1/1/2018 16 1,656,110      166,179              
1/1/2017 15 10,997,892    1,143,726           

Total 20,477,384    2,050,415           
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 Exhibit 7 

Actuarially Determined Contribution 
In accordance with KCLC’s funding policy, the Actuarially Determined Contribution (ADC) for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2023 is calculated below.  The ADC includes the net employer normal cost, the sum of the 
amortization payments, and an interest adjustment to reflect the expected payment in the fiscal year.  In addition, 
the expected employee contribution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023 is also shown. 

 

 
 

 

 

  

June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023

Actuarial Accrued Liability $71,636,098 $78,604,240
Actuarial Value of Assets 47,888,979    58,126,856         
Unfunded Liability 23,747,119    20,477,384         
Funded Ratio 66.9% 73.9%

Employer Normal Cost 983,208         1,170,046           
Expected Administrative Expenses 80,000           79,000                
Amortization Payment 2,321,065      2,050,415           
Interest Adjustment (15.5 months) 333,707         312,193              
Actuarially Determined Contribution 3,717,980      3,611,654           

Expected Employee Contributions 268,482         359,000              

Total Plan Contribution 3,986,462      3,970,654           
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 Exhibit 8 

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) 
The actuarial gain / (loss) during the prior plan year is determined below.  Details on the areas where experience 
differed from expected can be found in the Executive Summary. 

 

 

 

  

Actuarial Accrued Liability BOY $71,636,098
Actuarial Value of Assets BOY 47,888,979         
Unfunded Accrued Liability BOY 23,747,119         
Funded Ratio BOY 66.9%

Gross Normal Cost BOY 1,251,690           

Expenses 80,000                

Interest 1,818,214           

Contributions Made w/ Interest (4,272,737)          

Increases in UAL due to:
Plan Changes -                      
Assumption Changes 135,352              
Receivable Contribution (4,042,422)          
Total (3,907,070)          

Expected UAL 18,637,216         

Unfunded Accrued Liability EOY 20,477,384         

(Gain)/Loss 1,840,168           



Milliman 
   

    Actuarial Valuation     
 

January 1, 2022 Actuarial Valuation 17 
Kent County Employee Retirement Program 
 
This work product was prepared solely for the Kent County Levy Court for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use 
for other purposes.  Milliman does not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. 

 Exhibit 9 

Historical Summary – Funded Ratio 
A history of the funded status of the Plan based on the market value of assets and the actuarial accrued liability 
since 2015 is shown below.  The Actuarial Accrued Liability is currently determined under the entry age normal 
cost method. 

 

 
 

  

Market Actuaral Actuarial
Valuation Value of Value of Accrued Market Actuarial

Date Assets Assets Liability Value Value

1/1/2022 $60,019,493 $58,126,856 $78,604,240 76.4% 73.9%
1/1/2021 51,338,383 47,888,979 71,636,098 71.7% 66.9%
1/1/2020 45,246,187 43,508,180 69,238,732 65.3% 62.8%
1/1/2019 37,771,956 40,944,564 61,137,089 61.8% 67.0%
1/1/2018 40,396,997 39,077,674 56,506,230 71.5% 69.2%
1/1/2017 34,942,834 36,698,385 52,233,204 66.9% 70.3%
1/1/2016 33,140,779 35,145,019 46,186,132 71.8% 76.1%
1/1/2015 33,630,887 33,630,887 42,749,221 78.7% 78.7%

Funded Ratio
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 Exhibit 10 

Historical Summary – ADC 
The history of the total plan contribution and the percentage contributed each fiscal year is shown below in the 
first table.  Total plan contributions reflect amounts collected by KCLC from employees.  The second table 
displays the portion of the total plan contribution allocated to KCLC, i.e., excluding employee contributions.  The 
amount paid by KCLC for fiscal year 2022 reflects an estimate of the expected employee contributions to be 
collected and will be updated once the actual amount for calendar year 2022 is known.  On an ADC basis, KCLC 
has contributed 100.7% and 101.5% of the ADC on average over the last 5 years and since 2015, respectively.   

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

Fiscal Total County Total KCLC Contribution
Year Contribution Contribution Deficiency Percentage

End (6/30) (ADC + EE) Paid (EE+ER) (Excess) Contributed

2022 3,986,462 4,125,794 ($139,332) 103.5%
2021 4,125,794 4,125,794 $0 100.0%
2020 3,408,084 3,408,100 ($16) 100.0%
2019 3,024,582 3,024,582 $0 100.0%
2018 2,743,160 2,743,160 $0 100.0%
2017 2,166,460 2,166,460 $0 100.0%
2016 1,687,002 1,821,962 ($134,960) 108.0%
2015 1,573,046 1,573,046 $0 100.0%

Fiscal Actuarially KCLC Contribution
Year Determined Contribution Deficiency Percentage

End (6/30) Contribution Paid (Excess) Contributed

2022 $3,717,980 $3,811,630 ($93,650) 102.5%
2021 3,879,542 3,851,974 $27,568 99.3%
2020 3,175,598 3,208,055 ($32,457) 101.0%
2019 2,811,213 2,816,641 ($5,428) 100.2%
2018 2,544,116 2,556,190 ($12,074) 100.5%
2017 1,983,504 1,979,945 $3,559 99.8%
2016 1,514,391 1,634,883 ($120,492) 108.0%
2015 1,409,118 1,416,774 ($7,656) 100.5%
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 Exhibit 11 

Projected Benefit Disbursements 
The forecast of benefit disbursements expected under the plan for the next 10 valuation years is shown below.  
These disbursements have been calculated based on the current actuarial assumptions and include any refunds 
of employee contributions anticipated. 

 

 
 

 

Valuation
Year Total

2022 3,841,000$  
2023 4,200,000
2024 4,509,000
2025 4,850,000
2026 5,151,000
2027 5,485,000
2028 5,783,000
2029 6,103,000
2030 6,474,000
2031 6,730,000
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Reconciliation with Prior Year 
 

 Active Participants with Participants 
 Members Deferred Benefits In Pay Status Total 

Members as of 
  January 1, 2021 283 94 243 620 
 
 Terminated vested (3) 3 - - 
 Terminated non-vested (19) - - (19) 
 Retired (12) (2) 14 - 
 Disabled - - - - 
 Death with beneficiary - - (3) (3) 
 Death without beneficiary - - (1) (1) 
 New beneficiaries - - 3 3 
 New actives and rehires 45 - - 45 
 Lump sum refunds - - - - 
 Data corrections - - - - 
 
Members as of  
  January 1, 2022 294 95 256 645 
 
The above participant counts include 2 alternate payees currently receiving benefits under Qualified Domestic Relations Orders. 

The above counts exclude any terminated members owed a refund of contributions. 
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Summary of Participant Data as of January 1, 2022 
 

 

  

1.  Active participants
a.  Number 294
b.  Total plan compensation 16,352,842
c.  Average plan compensation 55,622
d.  Average age 48.1
e.  Average vesting service 11.2

2.  Inactive participants with deferred benefits
a.  Number 95
b.  Average age 51.8
c.  Total monthly benefits 59,685
d.  Average monthly benefit 628

3.  Participants in pay status
a.  Number 1 256
b.  Average age 71.9
c.  Total monthly benefits 300,117
d.  Average monthly benefit 1,172

1 Includes 2 alternate payees
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Summary of Active Data as of January 1, 2022 
 

 
  

Age 
Group

<1 1 - 4  5 - 9 10 - 14 15 - 19 20 - 24 25 - 29 30 - 34 35+ Total
0 - 24 14       3       -       -       -       -       -       -       -       17       

25 - 29 6         10     -       -       -       -       -       -       -       16       
30 - 34 3         7       10     -       -       -       -       -       -       20       
35 - 39 6         10     2       9       2       -       -       -       -       29       
40 - 44 3         8       8       3       5       1       -       -       -       28       
45 - 49 2         4       3       5       7       4       3       -       -       28       
50 - 54 4         6       2       6       8       6       6       1       -       39       
55 - 59 4         15     6       8       4       5       4       4       -       50       
60 - 64 3         10     8       10     7       4       3       -       4       49       
65 - 69 -          1       5       2       4       1       -       1       -       14       

70 & Up 1         1       -       1       -       -       1       -       -       4         
Total 46       75     44     44     37     21     17     6       4       294     

Years of Service
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Age and Benefit Profile of Inactive Members as of January 1, 2022 
 

 
 

Age Number Monthly Benefit

Under 30 0 0
30 - 34 2 1,017
35 - 39 9 6,092
40 - 44 13 9,332
45 - 49 13 9,759
50 - 54 14 9,317
55 - 59 28 16,379
60 - 64 15 7,499

65 & Up 1 290
Total 95 59,685

Age Number Monthly Benefit
Under 55 5 3,224

55 - 59 11 22,566
60 - 64 32 41,791
65 - 69 67 90,687
70 -74 54 68,338
75 - 79 41 40,044
80 - 84 19 18,955
85 - 89 20 10,692

90 & Up 7 3,821
Total 256 300,117

Participants with Deferred Benefits

Participants in Pay Status
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Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 
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Actuarial Valuation Method 
The plan’s actuarial cost method is the entry age normal method. Under this method, a projected benefit is 
determined at each active participant’s assumed retirement age assuming future compensation increases. The 
plan’s normal cost is the sum of each active participant’s annual cost for the current year of service determined 
such that, if it were calculated as a level percentage of compensation each year, it would accumulate at the 
valuation interest rate over his total prior and future years of service to the assumed retirement date into an 
amount sufficient to fund the projected benefit. The plan’s accrued liability is the (a) present value of each active 
participant’s benefits plus (b) the present value of each inactive participant’s future benefits, less (c) the present 
value of each active participant’s normal costs attributable to all future years of service.  This method is in 
compliance with GASB Statement No. 67. 

 

Asset Valuation Method 
The Asset Valuation method recognizes investment gains and losses over a 5-year period.  The formula for the 
asset valuation method is as follows: 

Actuarial Value of Assets = MVt – 4/5 × UR1 – 3/5 × UR2 – 2/5 × UR3 – 1/5 × UR4 

Where 

MVt  = Market Value of assets as of the valuation date. 

URn = Unexpected return during the nth year preceding the valuation date.  The unexpected return for a year 
equals the total investment return minus the total expected return.  The total expected return equals the actuarial 
value of assets at the beginning of the year plus the weighted net cash flow during the year multiplied by the 
expected rate of return. 

The resulting value cannot be less than 80% or greater than 120% of the market value of assets, adjusted for 
receivables. 

The discounted value of any receivable contributions to be made for the prior fiscal year is reflected in the 
actuarial value of assets. 

 

Amortization Method 
A frest start of the unfunded liability was established January 1, 2017 and is amortized over 20 years.  In addition, 
changes in the unfunded liability occuring in subsequent years are amortized over separate 20-year amortization 
layers. 

Actuarial Assumptions 
The assumptions described below were previously adopted by KCLC based on an experience study conducted by 
the prior actuary covering the period January 1, 2011 to January 1, 2016.  Milliman has used them as prescribed. 

Interest:  7.25% per annum, compounded annually, net of investment-related expenses.   

Future Increases on Indexed Limits on Compensation and Benefits:  2.5%. 

Valuation Compensation:  The valuation compensation is equal to the rate of pay as of January 1, 2022. 
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Salary Scale:  Based on a study of actual experience for the plan from January 1, 2011 – January 1, 2016.  
Illustrative rates are shown below. 

 

Age Rate 
20 5.50% 

30 4.00 

40 3.50 

50 3.25 

55 & Up 3.00 
 
Termination:  Withdrawal rates vary by age and service.  No terminations are assumed once a member is 
eligible for retirement.  These rates are based on a study of actual experience for the plan from January 1, 2011 – 
January 1, 2016. Illustrative rates are shown below. 

 

                                         Years of Service 
Age <1   1-2   2-3     3-4 4-5 5+ 
20 12.0% 15.0% 18.0% 15.0% 10.0% 8.0% 

30 12.0    15.0    15.0    15.0    9.5    7.0    

40 12.0    11.5    12.0    10.0    7.5    5.5    

50 12.0    6.6    10.0    5.0    5.0    2.3    

60 12.0    1.5    2.0    1.5    1.5    1.8    
 
Terminated members are assumed to commence at first eligibility for unreduced retirement, which varies by years 
of service. 
 
Retirement:  Rates of retirement vary by age. These rates are based on a study of actual experience for the plan 
from January 1, 2011 – January 1, 2016. 

Age Rate 
55-57 10.0% 

58-59 0.0 

60 25.0 

61 10.0 

62 20.0 

63-64 15.0 

65-69 50.0 

70 100.0 
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Disability:  Rates of retirement vary by age.  These rates are based on the results of broad population studies as 
the plan is not large enough to have credible experience.  No disablements are assumed to occur once a member 
is eligible for retirement.  Illustrative rates are shown below. 

Age Rate 
20 0.077% 

30 0.091 

40 0.203 

50 0.617 

60 1.397 
 
Disabled members are assumed to commence benefits at age 62. 
 
Mortality:  SOA RP-2014 Mortality Tables, adjusted to base year 2006, amount weighted for general employees 
for males and females with separate rates for employees, healthy annuitants and disabled annuitants. All mortality 
rates are projected on a generational basis using the mortality improvements scale MP-2021.  As a generational 
table, it reflects mortality improvements both before and after the measurement date. 
 
Marriage:  Husbands are assumed to be 3 years older than wives.  Among the active population, 100% of 
participants are assumed to be married.  
 
Form of Payment:  Life annuity. 
 
Cost-of-Living Adjustment: 1% compounded cost-of-living adjustment applied each July. Only pensioners who 
retire directly from active service are eligible for this adjustment and thus deferred retirements, disability 
retirements and survivors are excluded. 
 
Provision for Expenses: Assumed expenses payable from the trust are $79,000 for the fiscal year based on 
average of the prior two years of actual expenses. 
 
Data Adjustments:  None. 
 
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions and Methods since Prior Valuation 
The following changes were made since the prior valuation: 

• Reflection of discounted receivable contributions made in the prior fiscal year but subsequent to the 
valuation date in the determination of actuarial value of assets. 

• An update to the mortality improvement scale from MP-2020 to MP-2021. 
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This summary of plan provisions is based on our understanding of the benefits as described by the plan 
document and KCLC.  It is intended only to describe the essential features of the plan.  All eligibility requirements 
and benefit amounts shall be determined in strict accordance with the plan document itself. 

Type of Plan 
The Plan is a contributory, defined benefit plan.  The plan was established June 18, 1957 and was last amended 
December 10, 2019 by Ordinance No. 19-25. The plan is open to new participants and all participants are eligible 
to accrue additional benefits. 

Eligibility for Membership 
An employee who receives a regular salary directly from Kent County and receives or is eligible to receive County-
paid benefits is a covered employee. The following persons shall also be considered covered employees: 

• Elected officials of Kent County; 
• Board of Assessment members; and  
• Part-time employees working more than 1,000 hours per calendar year. 

 
 The following employees shall not be considered covered employees and are not eligible for the plan: 

• The Mortgage Commissioner; 
• Summer Youth Employment Program (or successor) employees; 
• Part-time (less than 1,000 hours per year), temporary, contracted, or seasonal employees; and  
• Former City of Dover paramedics having contributions made to the City pension plan by the County. 

Covered employment will begin when the contributions to the City pension plan cease, if the former City 
of Dover paramedic remains employed by the County. 

Definitions 
Accrued Benefit:  The monthly pension payable shall be 2% of the average monthly base salary of the highest 
three consecutive years (36 consecutive months) of service with Kent County multiplied by the number of years 
which a covered employee shall have served in covered employment with Kent County. For covered employees 
hired after December 21, 2010, the multiplier shall be 1.85% instead of 2%. 

Actuarial Equivalence:  The value of benefits computed using the interest rate in effect as of the month of 
December prior to the plan year of determination and the mortality table in effect for the plan year of 
determination, both specified by the Secretary of the Treasury for purposes of IRC Section 417(e)(3). 

Average Monthly Base Salary: The average of the highest 36 consecutive months of Compensation. 

Continuous Service:  Service without interruptions other than allowable interruptions. 

Covered employment:  Regular employment as a covered employee with Kent County for more than 1,000 
hours in any calendar year.   

Credited Service:  Employee’s years, months and days of covered employment while in continuous service 
beginning with the first day of employment.  

Compensation:  Base annual pay rate approved by the County government for the position held, excluding pay 
for overtime, longevity, shift differential, accrued time payouts, bonuses, or any other special pay.  Compensation 
is limited to IRC Section 401(a)(17) for members whose participation in the Plan commences after December 31, 
1995. 
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Disability:  A Covered Employee who shall become disabled while in Covered Employment and covered under 
County-provided long- term disability Insurance. Covered employees will be considered as remaining in Covered 
Employment until they retire or the cessation of disability insurance, if earlier, for benefit accrual purposes. 

Employee Contributions:   

• Effective July 1, 2009, employees hired on or before December 21, 2010 shall contribute 1% of base 
salary. 

• Effective December 21, 2010, employees hired after December 21, 2010 and prior to January 1, 2020 
shall contribute 3% of base salary over $6,000.  The $6,000 exclusion is spread over a 12-month period. 

• Effective January 1, 2020, employees hired after January 1, 2020 shall contribute 5% of base salary over 
$6,000.  The $6,000 exclusion is spread over a 12-month period. 

 
Normal Retirement 
Eligibility:   

• If hired before June 29, 2010: Attainment of age 62 and completion of at least 5 years of service  
• If hired on or after June 29, 2010: Attainment of age 62 and completion of at least 8 years of service 

Benefit:  Accrued Benefit 

Early Retirement 
Eligibility:   

• Age 55 and 20 years of service 
• Age 60 and 15 years of service  
• Any age and 30 years of service 

Benefit:  Accrued Benefit 

Late Retirement 
Eligibility:   

• Continued participation after normal retirement 

Benefit:  Accrued Benefit 

Disability Retirement 
Eligibility:   

• Covered Employees who become disabled while in Covered Employment and who are covered under 
County-provided long- term disability Insurance 

Benefit:  Disabled employees are considered as continuing in Covered Employment until they retire or the 
cessation of disability. 

Vested Benefits 
Eligibility:   
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• If hired before June 29, 2010: Completion of at least 5 years of service  
• If hired on or after June 29, 2010: Completion of at least 8 years of service 

Benefit:  Accrued Benefit 

Refund of Contributions 
Eligibility:  Termination of service without eligibility for a service or disability pension. 

Benefit:  The benefit equals a refund of the member’s contributions.  No interest is provided. 

Preretirement Death Benefits 
Eligibility:  Beneficiary of the deceased participant not yet in receipt of benefits who had with a vested accrued 
benefit at the time of the participant’s death. 

Benefit:   

• If married: 50% of the benefit the member would have received if he/she had terminated employment on 
the day of death, survived to the earliest retirement date, and retired electing the single life annuity option. 

• If single: The benefit that the surviving beneficiary would have received if the member had terminated 
employment on the day of death, survived to the earliest retirement date, and retired electing the 50% 
contingent annuitant option, paid to a designated beneficiary. 

Normal and Optional Forms of Payment 
The benefits described above are payable in the form of a life annuity.  Options for married participants are joint 
and 100%, 75%, 662/3% and 50% survivor annuities. A lump sum is payable if the benefit is $3,500 or less. 

Changes in Principal Plan Provisions since Prior Valuation 
None. 
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Risk Disclosures 
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The purpose of this appendix is to identify, assess, and provide illustrations of risks that are significant to the Plan, 
and in some cases to the Plan’s participants.  

The results of the actuarial valuation are based on one set of reasonable assumptions. However, it is almost 
certain that future experience will not exactly match the assumptions. As an example, investments may perform 
better or worse than assumed in any single year and over any longer time horizon. It is therefore important to 
consider the potential impacts of these potential differences when making decisions that may affect the future 
financial health of the Plan, or of the Plan’s participants. 

In addition, as plans mature they accumulate larger pools of assets and liabilities. This increases the potential risk 
to plan funding and the finances of those who are responsible for plan funding. As an example, it is more difficult 
for a plan sponsor to deal with the effects of a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 Billion in assets and 
liabilities than if the same plan sponsor is responsible for a 10% investment loss on a plan with $1 Million in 
assets and liabilities. Since pension plans make long-term promises and rely on long-term funding, it is important 
to consider how mature the plan is today, and how mature it may become in the future. 

Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 51 (ASOP 51) addresses these issues by providing actuaries with guidance for 
assessing and disclosing the risk associated with measuring pension liabilities and the determination of pension 
plan contributions. Specifically, it directs the actuary to: 

 Identify risks that may be significant to the plan. 

 Assess the risks identified as significant to the plan. The assessment does not need to include numerical 
calculations. 

 Disclose plan maturity measures and historical information that are significant to understanding the plan’s 
risks. 

ASOP 51 states that if in the actuary’s professional judgment, a more detailed assessment would be significantly 
beneficial in helping the individuals responsible for the plan to understand the risks identified by the actuary, then 
the actuary should recommend that such an assessment be performed. 

This appendix uses the framework of ASOP 51 to communicate important information about significant risks to 
the Plan, and the Plan’s maturity. 

Liquidity Risk 
Definition: This is the potential that assets must be liquidated at a loss earlier than planned in order to pay for the 
Plan’s benefits and operating costs. This risk is heightened for plans with negative cash flow, in which 
contributions do not exceed annual benefit payments plus expenses. 

Identification: This Plan has moderate cash flow requirements because the sum of benefit payments plus 
expenses is slightly lower than contributions, although this is anticipated to occur over the next decade. As a 
result, there is a risk that assets may need to be liquidated at a loss before planned in order to pay benefits and 
expenses. 

Inflation Risk 
Definition: This is the potential of a pension to lose purchasing power over time due to inflation. 

Identification: The participants of pension plans without fully inflation-indexed benefits are subject to the risk that 
their purchasing power will be reduced over time due to inflation. 
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Assessment: Members in this Plan who retire from active status bear the inflation risk occurring after retirement 
to the extent that it outpaces the cost-of-living adjustments that are applied from time to time. Members in this 
Plan who retire after leaving active status bear all of the inflation risk occurring after retirement. 

Maturity Risk 
Definition: This is the potential for total plan liabilities to become more heavily weighted toward inactive liabilities 
over time. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to maturity risk, which can have an impact on liquidity requirements, asset 
allocation, and timing of contributions to the Plan, although that risk is somewhat mitigated since it is open to new 
entrants.  

Assessment: The following table displays certain maturity risk metrics.  The ratio of active to inactive members is 
greater than 1 meaning that there are more actives accruing benefits than retired members receiving benefits, 
although this ratio has decreased from 1.51 in 2015 to 1.15 in 2022.  The percent of the liability attributable to 
inactive members has increased slightly since.  These two metrics indicated that the Plan is becoming more 
mature.  The ratio of the market value of assets as of the beginning of the year to benefits paid during the prior 
year has also remained relatively steady due to strong investment returns during this period and KCLC’s funding 
policy contributions. 

  

Retirement Risk 
Definition: This is the potential for participants to retire and receive subsidized benefits more valuable than 
expected. 

Identification: This plan has valuable retirement benefits.  If participants retire at earlier ages than anticipated by 
the actuarial assumptions, it is expected that additional funding will be required. 

Contribution Risk  
Definition: This is the possibility that actual future contributions deviate from expected future contributions. 

Identification: The Plan is subject to the contribution risk that the actuarially determined contributions will not be 
made. If contributions are deferred to the future, investment income is lost in the intervening period and future 
contributions will increase. 

Percent of 
Ratio of Liability (AAL) Ratio of

Valuation Market Value to Attributable Actives to
Year Benefit Payments to Inactives Retirees

2022 17.5 52.7% 1.15
2021 16.1 53.3% 1.15
2020 15.0 52.5% 1.22
2019 13.6 53.3% 1.27
2018 16.2 50.1% 1.37
2017 15.2 48.6% 1.41
2016 15.2 50.5% 1.47
2015 16.4 49.6% 1.51
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Assessment: Contributions into the plan have averaged 101.5% of the actuarially determined contribution since 
2015. 

Investment Risk 
Definition: The potential that investment returns will be different than expected. 

Identification: To the extent that actual investment returns differ from the assumed investment return, the Plan’s 
future assets, funding contributions, and funded status may differ significantly from those presented in this 
valuation. 

Assessment: If the actuarial value of assets were 10% lower, the contribution would be approximately $0.6 
million higher.   

Interest Rate Risk 
Definition: The potential that interest rates will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by computing the present value of 
expected future benefit payments using the investment return assumption. If interest rates in future valuations 
differ from this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may differ significantly 
from those presented in this valuation. As a general rule, using a lower interest rate to compute the present value 
of future benefit payments will result in a higher pension liability, and vice versa. One aspect that can be used to 
estimate the impact of different interest rates is a plan’s duration.  

Assessment: As specified by KCLC, this actuarial valuation is based on an investment return assumption of 
7.25%.  Based on Milliman’s capital market outlook model, this assumption is at the 75th percentile of projected 
annualized 30-year returns.  We believe consideration should be given to reducing the investment return 
assumption.  If the investment return assumption was lowered, the actuarial accrued liability and actuarially 
determined contributions would increase and the funded ratio would decrease.  If the interest rate changes by 1%, 
the estimated percentage change in pension liability is a plan’s duration in years. The approximate duration of this 
Plan is 15 years. As such, if the interest rate changes by 1%, the estimated change in pension liability is 15%. 

Demographic Risks 
Definition: The potential that mortality or other demographic experience will be different than expected. 

Identification: The pension liabilities reported herein have been calculated by assuming that participants will 
follow patterns of demographic experience (e.g., mortality, withdrawal, disability, retirement, form of payment 
election, etc.). If actual demographic experience or future demographic assumptions are different from what is 
assumed to occur in this valuation, future pension liabilities, funding contributions, and funded status may differ 
significantly from those presented in this valuation. 
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